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Client: Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.

Date! Time Received: 04/13/2017 04:25:00 PM

Work Order #1 550959

Sample Receipt Checklist

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)?

#2 *Shipping container in good condition?

#3 *Samples received on ice?

#4 *Custody Seal present on shipping container/ cooler?

#5 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?

#6 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?

#7 *Custody Seals Signed and dated?

#8 *Chain of Custody present?

#9 Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody?

#10 Any missing/extra samples?

#11 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?

#12 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)?

#13 Container label(s) legible and intact?

#14 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody?

#15 Samples in proper container/ bottle?

#16 Samples properly preserved?

#17 Sample container(s) intact?

#18 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?

#19 All samples received within hold time?

#20 Subcontract of sample(s)?

#21 V00 samples have zero headspace?

#22 <2 for all samples preserved with HNO3,HCL. H2804? Except for

samples for the analysis of HEM or HEM-SGT which are verified by the

analysts.
#23 >10 for all samples preserved with NaAsOZ+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH?

XENCD
- XENCO Laboratories

LA B a R ATD R l E s PreloginlNonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

2.5

Yes

Yes

NIA

NIA

NIA

NIA

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

NIA

Yes

NIA

Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC
Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Temperature Measuring device used : XDA

Comments

in lab preserved metals with HN03

(C1383) 04/14/17 11:00

Xenco Houston

*
Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: ana PH Device/Lot#: 213315

Checklist completed by: MfiUbbW’
Angelica Martinez

Checklist reviewed by: aw Den/mam)
Gale Denman

Page 20 of 20

Date: 04/14/2017

Date: 04I17/2017
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Analytical Report 550959

for

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.)

Project Manager: Serissa Beck

Rock Creek Resort

17041275

20—APR—17

Collected By: Client

XEN
LABORATORIES

9701 Harry Hines Blvd

Dallas, TX 75220

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002), Louisiana (03054)

Oklahoma (9218)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295)
Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400)

Xenco-San Antonio: Texas (T104704534)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZO757)

Xenco~Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)

Page 1 of 20 Final 1.000



20—APR- l 7

Project Manager: Serissa Beck

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.)
PO. Box 477

Hillsboro, TX 76645

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 550959

Rock Creek Resort

Project Address: Rock Creek Resort

Serissa Beck:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name

referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 550959. All results being reported under

this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.

Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the

subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with

NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is

available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and

NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and

reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and

reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at

least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise

arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 550959 will be filed for

60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged

with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we

consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard

practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions

concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

.

Area Dew
Gale Denman

Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award ofExcellence in I 994.

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

Page 2 of 20 Final 1.000



Sample Cross Reference 550959

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro,

Rock Creek Resort

Sample Id Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth Lab Sample Id

DSOI 21400 FM 901 W 04-12—1713:16 550959-001

EPOOI 1483 Rock Creek Rd W 04-12—17 13:05 550959-002

Page 3 of 20 Final 1.000



XE 0
CASE NARRATIVE

LABORATORIES

Client Name: Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (EML)

Project Name: Rock Creek Resort

Project ID: 1 70412 75 Report Date: 20-APR-I 7

Work Order Number(s): 550959
0

Date Received: 04/13/201 7

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Page 4 of 20
_
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XEN
ABDRATCI

Certificate of Analytical Results 550959

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Rock Creek Resort

Drinking Water

Date Collected: 04.12. 17 13.16

DS0121400 FM 901

Lab Sample Id: 550959-001

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

04.18.171158

Date Received:04.13.17 16.25

Prep Method: E300P

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Analytical Method: TDS by SM2540C

Analysis Date Flag Dil

04.18.171602 1

04.18.171602 i

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Analysis Date Flag Dil

Total Dissolved Solids

Analytical Method: Hardness, Total by SM2340B

04.18.171838 1

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Analysis Date Flag Dil

Hardness, Total (CaCO3)

Analytical Method: Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7

04.15.1710.30

04.19.1714.14 1

Prep Method: E200.7P

% Moisture:

SUB: TX104704215

Analysis Date Flag Dil

04.17.1701.48 l

04.17.1701.48 U 1

04.17.170148 U l

104.17.170148

Final 1.000



XEN 0 Certificate of Analytical Results 550959
LABORATORIES

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Rock Creek Resort

Sample 1d: D801 21400 FM 901 Matrix: Drinking Water Date Received:04.13.17 16.25

Lab Sample Id: 550959-001 Date Collected: 04.12.17 13.16

Analytical Method: Alkalinity by SM2320B

Tech: MJP % Moisture:

Analyst: M]P

Seq Number: 3015147 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil

Alkalinity, Total (CaCO3) ALK 94.0 4.00 mg/L 04.17.17 1542 1

Analytical Method: Specific Conductance by SM2510B

Tech: MJP % Moisture:

Analyst: M]P

Seq Number: 3015146 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil

Conductivity COND 241 uS/cm 04.18.17 08.20 1

Page 6 of 20 Final 1.000



Environmental Monito

Sample Id: EP001 1413mm Creek Rd

Lab Sample Id: 550959. "‘02

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Rock Creek Resort

Matrix: Drinking Water

Date Collected: 04.12.17 13.05

Certificate of Analytical Results 550959

ring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Date Received:04.13.17 16.25

Prep Method: E300P

Tech: DHE % Moisture:

Analyst: DHE Date Prep: 04.18.17 11.58

Seq Number: 3015257 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil

Chloride 16887-00-6 10.2 0.500 ngL 04.18.17 1612 1-
Sulfate 14808-79-8 10.2 0.500 mg/L 04.18.17 1612 1

Analytical Method: TDS by SM2540C

Tech: KC5 % Moisture:

Analyst: KCS

Seq Number: 3015236 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil

Total Dissolved Solids TDS 104 5.00 mg/L 04.18.17 18.38 1

Analytical Method: Hardness, Total by SM2340B

Tech: DEP % Moisture:

Analyst: DEP

Seq Number: 3015297 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil

Hardness, Total (CaCO3) 471-344 82.0 0.500 mg/L 04.19.17 1414 1

Analytical Method: Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7 Prep Method: E200.7P

Tech: MLI % Moisture:

Analyst: DEP Date Prep: 04.15.17 10.30

Seq Number: 3015170 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil

Calcium 7440-70-2 19.7 0.200 mg/L 04.17.17 01.53 1

Iron 7439-89-6 0.226 0.200 mg/L 04.17.17 01.53 1

Manganese 7439-9645 0.0217 0.0200 mg/L 04.17.17 0153 1

Sodium 7440-236 13.2 0.500 mg/L 0417.17 01.53 I

Page 7 of 20 Final 1.000



XEN 0 Certificate of Analytical Results 550959
LABORATORIES

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Rock Creek Resort

Sample ld: EP001 1483 Rock Creek Rd Matrix: Drinking Water Date Received:04.13.l7 16.25

Lab Sample Id: 550959-002 Date Collected: 04.12.17 13.05

Analytical Method: Alkalinity by SMZSZOB

Tech: MJ P % Moisture:

Analyst: MJP

Seq Number: 3015147 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Dale Flag Dil

Alkalinity, Total (CaCO3) ALK 96.2 4.00 mg/L 04.17.17 15.53 1

Analytical Method: Specific Conductance by SM2510B

Tech: MJP ,
% Moisture:

Analyst: M]P

Seq Number: 3015146 SUB: TX104704215

Parameter Cas Number Result RL Units Analysis Date Flag Dil

Conductivity COND 239 uS/cm 04.18.17 08,20 1

Page 8 of 20 Final 1.000



XE Blank Summary 550959

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Rock Creek Resort

Sample Id: 3015146—l—BLK Matrix: WATER

Lab Sample Id: 3015146-1-BLK

Analytical Method: Specific Conductance by SMZSIOB
Prep Method:

Tech: MJP

Analyst: MJP
.

Date Prep. , _

Seq Number: 3015146 SUB: T0104704213

Parameter
Cas Number Result RL MDL

Units

Aigilyt'sis
Flag Dil

a e

Conductivity COND 0.350 uS/cm 04.18.l7 08:20 l

Page 9 of 20 Final 1.000



XE D
LABORATORIES

%

Blank Summary 550959

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Sample Id: 3015147-1—BLK

Lab Sample Id: 3015147-1—BLK

Rock Creek Resort

Matrix: WATER

Analytical Method: Alkalinity by SM23ZOB
Prep Method:

Tech: MJP

Analyst: M] P
Date Prep: ,

, /
_

Seq Number: 3015147
SUB: “104704213

Parameter
Cas Number Result RL MDL

Units Analysis Flag Dil

Date

Alkalinity, Total (CaCO3) ALK <4i00 4.00 mg/L 04.17.17 15:23 U l

Page 10 of 20 Final 1.000



XEN Blank Summary 550959

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Rock Creek Resort

Sample Id: 3015236-1-BLK Matrix: WATER

Lab Sample ld: 3015236-LBLK

Analytical Method: TDS by SM2540C
Prep Method:

Tech:
”

KCS

Analyst: KCS
D .

ate Prep. _

Seq Number: 3015236 SUB: TX104704213

Parameter
Cas Number Result RL MDL

Units

Aiglyt'sis
Flag Dil

a c

Total Dissolved Solids TDS <5.00 500 mg/L 04.1817 18:38 U l

Page 11 of 20 Final 1.000



XENCD Blank Summary 550959

LABORATORIES

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Rock Creek Resort

Sample Id: 723158-1-BLK Matrix: WATER

Lab Sample Id: 723158—l-BLK

Analytical Method: Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7
Prep Method: £20071)

Tech: MLl

Analyst: DEP
. .

Date Prep. 04.15.1710.30

Seq Number: 3015170
SUB‘ “104704215

Parameter
Cas Number Result RL MDL

Units

Aiglyt'sis
Flag Dil

a e

Calcium 7440-70-2 <0.200 0.200 mg/L 04.17.17 00:57 U 1

Iron 7439-89-6 <0.200 0.200 myL 04.17.17 00:57 U l

Manganese 7439—96-5 <0.0200 0.0200 myL 04.17.17 00:57 U l

Sodium 7440-23-5 <0.500 0.500 mg/L 04.17.17 00:57 U l
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XENCD Blank Summary 550959
LABORATORIES

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.), Hillsboro, T

Rock Creek Resort

Sample Id; 723291-1-BLK Matrix: WATER

Lab Sample Id: 72329l-l-BLK

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300
Prep Method: E300?

Tech: DHE '

Analyst: DHE
D , ,

ate Prep. 04.18.17 11.58
,

,
_

Seq Number: 3015257 SUB‘ “104794213

Parameter
Cas Number Result RL MDL_

Units

Anglilsis
Flag Dil

a e

Chloride [6887-00—6 <0.500 0500 mg/L 04018.17 10: ll U l

Sulfate 14808-79-8 <0.500 0.500 mg/L 04.l8.17 10: ll U l
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XENCD
LABORATORIES

QC Summary 550959

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.)

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Seq Number:

MB Sample Id:

Parameter

Chloride

Sulfate

3015257

723291-1—BLK

MB

Result

<0.500

<0.500

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Seq Number:

Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Chloride

Sulfate

3015257

550613-001

Parent

Result

5260

1550

Analytical Method: Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Seq Number:

Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Chloride

Sulfate

Analytical Method:

Seq Number:

MB Sample Id:

Parameter

Total Dissolved Solids

Analytical Method:

Seq Number:

Parent Sample Id:

Parameter

Total Dissolved Solids

3015257

550960—001

Parent

Result

4.80

115

TDS by SM2540C

3015236

3015236-1-BLK

MB

Result

<5.00

TDS by SM254OC

3015236

550881-002

Parent

Result

126000

Rock Creek Resort

Matrix: Water

LCS Sample Id: 723291-1-BKS

Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD

Amount Result %Ree Result %Ree

10.0 9.98 100 10.0 100

10.0 9.92 99 10.1 101

Matrix: Water

MS Sample Id: 550613-001 S

Spike MS MS MSD MSD

Amount Result %Ree Result %Ree

500 5760 100 5750 98

500 2030 96 2030 96

Matrix: Drinking Water

MS Sample Id: 550960-001 S

Spike MS MS MSD MSD

Amount Result %Ree Result %Ree

10.0 14.9 101 14.9 101

10.0 21.2 97 21.2 97

Matrix: Water

LCS Sample Id: 3015236—1-BKS

Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD

Amount Result %Ree Result %Ree

1000 1040 104 1010 101

Matrix: Ground Water

MD Sample Id: 550881-002 D

MD

Result

127000

Page 14 of 20

Limits

90-110

90'110

Limits

90-110

90—1 10

Limits

90-110

90-110

Limits

80- 120

Prep Method: E300P

Date Prep: 04.18.17

LCSD Sample Id: 723291-1-BSD

%RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘ ‘

Limit Date
Flag

20 mg/L 04.18.1710:21

2 20 mg/L 04.18.171021

Prep Method: E300?

Date Prep: 04.18.17

MSD Sample Id: 550613—001 SD

%RPD RPD Units Analysis { .

Limit Date
Flag

0 20 mg/L 04.18.1714104

0 20 mg/L 04.18.1714;04

Prep Method: E300P

Date Prep: 04.18.17

MSD Sample Id: 550960-001 SD

%RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘

Limit Date
Flag

0 20 mg/L 04.18.171631

0 20 mg/L 04.18.1716:31

LCSD Sample Id: 3015236-1—BSD

%RPD RPD Units Analysis
Limit Date

Flag

3 10 mg/L 04.18.171838

%RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘

Limit Date
mg

1 10 mg/L 0418171333
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QC Summary 550959

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.)
Rock Creek Resort

Analytical Method: Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7 Prep Method: E200.7P

Seq Number: 3015170 Matrix: Water Date Prep: 04.15.17

MB Sample Id: 723158-1-BLK LCS Sample Id: 723158-1-BKS LCSD Sample 1d: 723158-1-BSD

MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘ ‘Parameter
Result Amount Result %Rec Result %Rec Limit Date

Flag

Calcium <0.200 25.0 24.6 98 24.5 98 85—1 15 O 20 mg/L 04.1717 01202

Iron <0.200 5.00 4.95 99 4.91 98 85-115 1 20 mg/L 04.17.17 01:02

Manganese <0.0200 1.00 0,976 98 0.976 98 85-115 0 20 mg/L 04.17.17 01:02

Sodium <0.500 25.0 24.7 99 24.5 98 85-115 1 20 mg/L 04.17.17 01:02

Analytical Method: Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7 Prep Method: E200.7P

Seq Number: 3015170 Matrix: Water Date Prep: 04.15.17

Parent Sample Id: 550838-001 MS Sample Id: 550838-001 S MSD Sample 1d: 550838-001 SD

Parent Spike MS MS MSD MSD Limits %RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘ ‘Parameter
Result Amount Result %Rec Result %Rcc Limit Date

Flag

Calcium 46.2 25,0 70.0 95 70.5 97 70-130 1 20 mg/L 04.17.17 01:16

Iron <0.200 5.00 4.92 98 4.94 99 70-130 0 20 mg/L 04.17-17 01216

Manganese <0.0200 1.00 0.978 98 0.979 98 70-130 0 20 mg/L 04.17.17 01: 16

Sodium 27.4 25.0 52.4 100 52.8 102 70-130 1 20 mg/L 04.17.17 01216

Analytical Method: Metals per ICP by EPA 200.7 Prep Method: 1320071J

Seq Number: 3015170 Matrix: Water Date Prep: 04.15.17

Parent Sample Id: 550763-001 MS Sample Id: 550763-001 S

Parent Spike MS MS Limits Units Analysis ‘Parameter
Result Amount Result %Rcc Date

Flag

Calcium 41.7 25.0 68.8 108 70130 myL 04.17.17 02:53

Iron <0.200 5.00 5.07 101 70~130 mg/L 04.17.17 02:53

Manganese 0.0256 1.00 1.00 97 70-130 mg/L 04.17.17 02:53

Sodium 136 25.0 169 132 70-130 mg/L 04.17.17 02153 X

Analytical Method: Alkalinity by SM232013

Seq Number: 3015147 Matrix: Water

MB Sample Id: 3015147-1-BLK LCS Sample Id: 3015147-1-BKS LCSD Sample Id: 3015147-1-BSD

MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘Parameter
Result Amount Result %Rec Result %Rec Limit Date

Flag

Alkalinity, Total (CaCOS) <4.00 250 255 102 255 102 80-120 0 20 mg/L 04.17.17 15:30

Analytical Method: Alkalinity by SM2320B

Seq Number: 3015147 Matrix: Drinking Water

Parent Sample Id: 550959-001 MD Sample Id: 550959-001 D

Parent MD %RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘Parameter
Result Result Limit Date

Flag

Alkalinity, Total (CaCO3) 94.0 95.2 1 20 mg/L 04.17117 15:47
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XENCD
QC Summary 550959

LABORATORIES

Environmental Monitoring Laboratory (E.M.L.)
Rock Creek Resort

Analytical Method: Specific Conductance by SMZSIOB

Seq Number: 3015146 Matrix: Water

MB Sample Id: 3015146-1-BLK LCS Sample Id: 3015146—1~BKS LCSD Sample ld: 3015146-l-BSD

MB Spike LCS LCS LCSD LCSD Limits %RPD RPD Units Analysis ‘

Parameter
Result Amount Result %Ree Result %Rcc Limit Date

Flag

Conductivity 01350 1410 1420 101 1430 101 80-120 . 1 20 uS/cm 0418.17 08:20

Analytical Method: Specific Conductance by SMZSlOB

Seq Number: 3015146 Matrix: Drinking Water

Parent Sample ld: 550959-001 MD Sample 1d: 550959-001 D

Parent MD %RPD RPD Units Analysis
Parameter

Result Result Limit Date
Flag

Conductivity 241 241 O 20 uS/cm 04.18.17 03:20
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L)A(B§RI>'IFEIES Flagging Criteria

In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be

outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

X

B A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. its presence indicates possible field or

laboratory contamination.

The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.

Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

C

The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore. the concentration is reported as estimated.['11

F RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.

U Analyte was not detected.

L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and

QA Director reviewed data, The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the

Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the "N" and the “J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated

numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

**

Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit LOQ Limit of Quantitation

DL Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

*

(Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope ofNELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award ofExcellence in I 994.

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampa/Lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax

4147 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4200 (281) 240-4280

9701 Hany Hines Blvd, Dallas, TX 75220 (214) 902 0300 (214) 351—9139

5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3334 (210) 509-3335

1211 W Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713

2525 W. Huntington Dr. - Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282 (602) 437-0330
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Thressa Webb

From: Gale Denman

Sent: Thursday, May 11, 2017 2:55 PM

To: Thressa Webb

Subject: Fwd: Rock Creek # 0910147 - Xenco/Hardness

Ms Webb please see Mr Regners email requarding the Hardness issue. Thank u for all the help and please
accept the report for Rock Creek #550959 Thank you so much. Gale

---------- Forwarded message
---—----——

From: Gary Regner <gary.regner@tceq.texas.gov>
Date: Thu, May 11, 2017 at 2:31 PM

Subject: RE: Rock Creek # 0910147 - Xenco/Hardness

To: Gale Denman

Cc: Thressa Webb <Thressa.Webb@tceq.texas.eov>, Calen Roome <Calen.Roome@tceq.texas.eov>

Good afternoon,

We will accept the SM234OB calculation method as long as your lab has Water Supply Division Laboratory Approval to

run calcium using an acceptable method, AND you are accredited to run magnesium by TCEQ Lab Accreditation in the

Drinking Water Matrix (any method),

Ifyour lab is not currently approved, please contact Calen Roome.

Thank you

("vary Regrmr f 'i'i‘iéQ VV'AECI‘ Supply Division

1’1”), Box 1;»,087. MC 23:, Austin, ’l‘exus 7873:; 512.239.4528 ; GagaRegner@TCE§2.texas.gov

From: Gale Denman [mailto
Sent: Monday, May 08, 2017 3:52 PM





Thressa Webb

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Jerry,

Thressa Webb

Monday, April 17, 2017 8:54 AM

Thressa Webb

RE: PWS # 0910147 Rock Creek pH method 150.1

EPA_pH_method_150.1.pdf

We got in touch with HACH and found out that all HACH pH and temperature probes use 2550 for temperature. Please

note the ”method” is how you use the meter. l have attached a sample of the 150.1 method for pH. If this is how you

measure the pH, let me know sol can update the form for the 3/7/2017 reports. In the future please use these method

numbers on the TCEQ 20679 WQP report form.

Thanks again!

Sincerely,

Thressa G. Webb

Administrative Assistant

Drinking Water Assessment Team

Drinking Water Standards Section

Water Supply Division

Office of Water

TCEQ

Phone | 312—239—6076 l Email I 1I'll‘t‘SSLUVL‘bUH {coerlexasgov

From: Davis, Jerry [mailto
Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 3:07 PM

To: Thressa Webb <Thressa.Webb@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Subject: RE: Method

Ok I got in touch with the manufacturer which is HACH, they said the method is epa 150.1, 150.2, and 4500

HB. He said they don't have a number for the temperature, that it's all in one.

Sent via the Samsung (’ialaxy SR 5 ACTH/ET“. an x\'l‘&'l' 40 LTE smartphone

-------- Original message
-—---~-—

From: Thressa Webb <'l"hressa. \N’ebbs'ri‘l' l ’ceq [liexas . G 0 v>

Date: 4/6/17 11:57 AM (GMT-06:00)
To: "Davis, Jerry"

Subject: RE: Method

Hello Jerry,



Thanks for getting back to me so quickly.

What we need are the standard method (SD) # the meter used for measuring pH and temperature uses. If you don’t

have the paperwork on the meter, you can call the manufacturer to get this information. For your information below

are the acceptable methods.

Table 2. Approved Methods for WQP Sample Analysis

Parameter _Un_its §P_A ASTM3 SM; Other

pH pH units 150.1 D1293— 4500-HB

12

150.2 01293— 4500-H—B-

99 00

01293-

95

D1293—

84

Temperature degrees 2550

C

2550—00

Let us know if you have any questions

Have a great rest of the day!

Sincerely,

Thressa G. Webb

Administrative Assistant

Drinking Water Assessment Team

Drinking Water Standards Section

Water Supply Division

Office of Water

TCEQ

Phone l 3122396676 l Email l ll'li‘t‘SStiAH‘lJl) U lt't‘u.lo\'us.uo\'

From: Davis, Jerry [mailto ]

Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2017 11:12 AM

To: Thressa Webb <Thressa.\f\!ebb@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Subject: Method

Thressa,
This is jerry Davis at rock creek resort, the method for both temperature and ph is direct method. Let me know

if you need anything else. Thank you.

Sum via the Samsung (,izilzixy Sb“ 5 .»’-\C,"l‘l\/'li"\“. {in A'l“&'l‘ 40 Ill: smzn'i’phonc
2


